Electronically Filed Supreme Court SCRU-11-0000068 18-AUG-2021 01:22 PM Dkt. 144 ORD

SCRU-11-0000068

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

In the Matter of the

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

ORDER AMENDING RULE 2.6(a) OF THE
RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I
(By: Recktenwald, C.J., Nakayama, McKenna, Wilson, and Eddins, JJ.)

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Rule 2.6(a) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the State of Hawai'i is amended, effective January 1, 2022, as follows (deleted material is bracketed and stricken, new material is underscored):

## Rule 2. JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE.

\*\*\*

## 2.6. Disciplinary counsel.

- (a) Private practice not permitted. Chief <u>Disciplinary</u> Counsel, Deputy Chief <u>Disciplinary</u> Counsel, and <u>salaried</u> [<u>Assistant</u>] <u>Deputy</u> Disciplinary Counsel shall not engage in private practice, except that:
- (1) The Board may agree to a reasonable period of transition after appointment; and
- (2) <u>Chief Disciplinary Counsel</u>, <u>Deputy Chief Disciplinary Counsel</u>, and <u>salaried Deputy Disciplinary Counsel</u> may provide *pro bono* services consistent

with Rule 6.1 of the Hawai'i Rules of Professional Conduct, subject to restrictions imposed by the Board.

\*\*\*

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, August 18, 2021.

/s/ Mark E. Recktenwald

/s/ Paula A. Nakayama

/s/ Sabrina S McKenna

/s/ Michael D. Wilson

/s/ Todd W. Eddins

